

Trenton, Florida
September 2, 1975

The Gilchrist County School Board met in Regular Session on this the 2nd day of September, 1975 at the County Court House with the following members present, to-wit:

Roosevelt Stalvey, Chairman
Roy M. Wilson
Elvin Mathews
Clyde Townsend

The Board, upon motion by Roy M. Wilson and second by Clyde Townsend, approved the minutes of the Regular Meeting held on August 5, 1975.

PERSONNEL LEAVE

The Board approved maternity leave not to exceed one year for Velma Mikell and approved personnel leave as follows:

Sick Leave: Rose Bass, 2 days; Harrison Schofield, 1/2 day; Ralph Rhodes, 1/2 day.

Personal Leave: Leroy Bowdoin, 1 1/2 days (Annual Leave); Rose Bass, 2 days (Annual Leave); Carl Williams, 3 days (Annual Leave); 1 day (Witness); Donald Hurst, 1 1/2 days (Annual Leave); Herbert Brown, Jr., 10 days (Military Leave); J. M. Everett, 1 1/2 days (Annual Leave); John Rutledge, 8 days (Annual Leave); Thomas Scott, 5 days (Annual Leave); Arden Streit, Jr., 2 1/2 days (Annual Leave);

REPORTS

Leroy Bowdoin, General Supervisor and Director of Instruction, presented a report on unit lesson plans.

BUDGET ADOPTION
(10 O'clock A.M.)

Upon motion by Roy M. Wilson and second by Clyde Townsend the Board, after having given an opportunity for a public hearing and and no one appearing to protest, gave final approval to the 1975-76 school budget.

SALARY SCHEDULE

The Board, upon motion by Elvin Mathews and second by Roy M. Wilson, adopted the following salary schedule with the stipulation that one janitorial position at Bell be reduced to 9 months.

GILCHRIST COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD
TRENTON, FLORIDA
SALARY SCHEDULE
10 Months Instructional Personnel
1975-76

Contract	Number of Years Experience															
	0	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15
AC	8,300	8,400	8,500	8,600	8,700	8,800	8,900	9,000	9,100	9,200	9,300	9,400	9,500	9,600	9,700	9,800
CC			9,200	9,300	9,400	9,500	9,600	9,700	9,800	9,900	10,000	10,100	10,200	10,300	10,400	10,400
CC-7								10,100	10,200	10,300	10,400	10,500	10,600	10,700	10,800	10,900
CC-10											10,900	11,000	11,100	11,200	11,300	11,400
CC-15																12,000
AC	9,600	9,700	9,800	9,900	10,000	10,100	10,200	10,300	10,400	10,500	10,600	10,700	10,800	10,900	11,000	11,100
CC			10,400	10,500	10,600	10,700	10,800	10,900	11,000	11,100	11,200	11,300	11,400	11,500	11,600	11,600
CC-7								11,400	11,500	11,600	11,700	11,800	11,900	12,000	12,100	12,200

Rank 1A Teachers - 2% above Rank 2 Schedule
 Rank 1 Teachers - 4% above Rank 2 Schedule

Supplements:

Jr. or Sr. Sponsor	\$ 500
Athletic Director	500
Head Coach for Football or Basketball	750
Assistant Coach	500
Track Coach	500
Girls' Basketball Coach	500
Cheerleader Sponsor	500
Band Director	1,000
(All coaches limited to 3 sports or \$1,750.00)	

Note - Up to 5 years experience allowed for out-of-state teaching experience.

Documented work experience allowed for vocational personnel.

Other Instructional Personnel
and
Superintendent of Schools

A. High School Principals', Elementary Principals' and Assistant Principals' salaries will be based on the highest Rank II salary of the teachers' salary schedule, adjusted to twelve months, where applicable, plus adjustment for higher ranks. (Rank III assistants will be adjusted accordingly.)

B. Added to the above will be an administrative responsibility supplement as follows:

High School Principals	\$50.00 per month
Elementary Principals	25.00 per month
Assistant Principals	25.00 per month

C. Added to (A) and (B) above will be a supplement based on the size of the school supervised. The following scale will govern schools:

1 through 20 teacher units - supplement of B above only plus next 40 units - 21 through 60 teacher units - \$45.00 per unit.

General Supervisor's salary shall be based on the highest Rank II salary of the teachers' salary schedule, adjusted to twelve months, plus adjustment for higher rank if applicable, plus 10 per cent. Also will be a supervisory supplement of \$10.00 per unit. Travel expense will be \$50.00 per month.

Food Service Supervisor's salary shall be based on the teachers' salary schedule, adjusted to twelve months, plus 7 per cent. Travel expense will be \$100.00 per month.

Vocational and Adult Education Director's salary shall be based on highest Rank II salary of the teachers' salary schedule, adjusted to twelve months, plus 12 1/2 per cent. Travel expense will be \$100.00 per month.

Career Education Coordinator's salary shall be based on highest Rank II salary of the teachers' salary schedule, adjusted to twelve months, plus adjustment for higher rank if applicable, plus 7 per cent. Travel expense will be \$50.00 per month.

The County Superintendent's salary shall be the same as 1974-75 for the period July through September 1975. The period October 1975 through June 1976 as provided by Florida law.

Non-Instructional Personnel

Employee	Monthly Salary	No. Months
Attorney	\$ 280.00	12
Finance Officer	962.50	12
Bookkeeper	656.25	12
Payroll Clerk-Secretary	656.25	12
Secretary	522.91	12
Lunchroom Manager	604.00	10
School Personnel		
Secretary-Bookkeeper	472.50	10
Clerk I	420.00	10
Clerk II	367.50	10
Teacher Assistants	346.50	10
Maintenance	692.91	12

	0 yrs.	1 yr.	2 yrs.	3 yrs.	4 yrs.	5 yrs.
--	--------	-------	--------	--------	--------	--------

Janitors and	12 months	5,280	5,333	5,386	5,439	5,492	5,545
--------------	-----------	-------	-------	-------	-------	-------	-------

	Number of Years Experience					
	0 yrs.	1 yr.	2 yrs.	3 yrs.	4 yrs.	5 yrs.
Lunchroom Workers 9 months	2,700	2,727	2,754	2,781	2,808	2,835

Substitute Teachers

Four Year College Degree with valid Florida Teacher's Certificate	\$28.00
Four Year College Degree	25.00
Two Years College Credit	22.00
High School Graduate or Less	20.00

Part-Time Teacher Hourly Rates

Rank	Contract	Rate Per Hour
Less Than Rank III		\$ 6.00
3	AC	8.50
3	CC	10.50
2	AC	9.50
2	CC	11.50

MILLAGE RESOLUTION

Upon motion by Roy M. Wilson and second by Elvin Mathews the Board adopted the following resolution:

RESOLUTION OF THE DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF GILCHRIST COUNTY, FLORIDA, DETERMINING THE AMOUNT OF REVENUES TO BE PRODUCED AND THE MILLAGE TO BE LEVIED FOR THE DISTRICT SCHOOL FUND, FOR THE VOTED DISTRICT LOCAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (DISTRICT B & B) AND FOR THE DISTRICT BOND INTEREST AND SINKING FUNDS FOR EACH OF THE DISTRICTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 1975, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 1976.

ADOPTED at the regular meeting of the District School Board of Gilchrist County, Florida, September 2, 1975.

Part I

WHEREAS, Section 237.091, Florida Statutes requires that upon the final adoption of the budget, and upon receipt of the certificate of the Assessor of Taxes giving the assessed valuation of the county and of each of the Bonded School Districts, the District Board shall determine by resolution the amounts necessary to be raised for the District School Fund, for the District Local Capital Improvement Fund, and for each District Bond Interest and Sinking Fund, and the millage necessary to be levied for each such fund and shall also show in said resolution the millage voted for the District School Fund, and for the District Local Capital Improvement Fund, and

WHEREAS, the school budget for the current fiscal year has been finally approved by the Commissioner and is now official except for the certification of millages as required by Section 237.091; and

WHEREAS, the certificate of the County Assessor of Gilchrist County, giving the assessed valuation of the county and of each school district has been received;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the District School Board of Gilchrist County, Florida, assembled in regular meeting, that the amounts necessary to be raised as shown by the officially adopted budget and the millages necessary to be levied for each school fund of the district for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1975, and ending June 30, 1976, are as follows:

(1) DISTRICT SCHOOL FUND - Part I of Budget

(1) Non-exempt Assessed Valuation as Certified by Tax Assessor	(2) Amount to be Raised from Tax Levies	(3) Millage Levy Required
\$ 47,721,037.00	\$ 285,298.00	\$ 6.2931

Part II

WHEREAS, Section 237.091, of the Florida School Laws, provides that "A certified copy of said resolution shall thereupon be filed with the County Assessor of Taxes, and the District Board shall also order the Assessor to assess the several millages certified by the District Board against the taxable property in the county and the taxable property of the several School Districts. The Assessor shall then assess the taxes as ordered by the District School Board and the Collector shall collect said taxes and pay over the same promptly as collected to

23

AND WHEREAS, the District School Board of this county has determined the millage to be levied for the non-voted and voted District School Fund, for the voted District Local Improvement Fund, and for the District Bond Interest and Sinking Funds by dividing the applicable assessed valuation as finally certified by the Assessor after equalization as hereinbefore specified into the amount budgeted to be received from taxes before the five per cent (5%) is deducted, using the nearest fraction of a mill or decimal equivalency ordinarily used in the district as prescribed by Section 237.091 and has found the millage levies required to be as set forth in Part I above:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the District School Board of Gilchrist County, Florida, does hereby determine that the aforesaid millages on said assessed valuation of the taxable property for the year 1975 will be required and does hereby request the County Assessor of Taxes of Gilchrist County, Florida, in conformity to law to assess and the Tax Collector to collect taxes according to the millage certified herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be forthwith transmitted to and filed with the County Assessor of Taxes of Gilchrist County, Florida.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a second certified copy of this resolution be forthwith transmitted to and filed with the Commissioner of Education, Tallahassee, Florida, to become a part of the official budget which is in his file and that another copy be filed with and become a part of the official budget in the files of the said District School Board.

Approved: /s/ Roosevelt Stalvey
Chairman, District School Board

Attest: /s/ Eli M. Read
Secretary, District School Board

Gilchrist County, Florida

DATED this 2nd day of September, 1975

BUDGET AMENDMENTS

The Board upon motion by Roy M. Wilson and second by Clyde Townsend adopted the following resolutions:

RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET

RESOLUTION NO. 1

PART IV

A. ESTIMATED REVENUE	PRESENT BUDGET	INCREASE	REVISED BUDGET
TOTAL REVENUE, TRANSFERS & BALANCES	<u>5,512.55</u>	<u>1,500.00</u>	<u>7,012.55</u>
Proj. VIAD 5-0394	559.28	1,500.00	2,059.28

B. APPROPRIATIONS

FUNCTION	PRESENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	REVISED BUDGET
5000-600	38.62	1,250.00		1,288.62
5000-500	80.00	250.00		330.00
TOTAL REVISIONS	5,512.55	1,500.00		7,012.55

BOARD ADOPTED: September 2, 1975

RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET

RESOLUTION NO. 2

PART IV

A. ESTIMATED REVENUE	PRESENT BUDGET	INCREASE	REVISED BUDGET
TOTAL REVENUE, TRANSFERS & BALANCES	<u>7,012.55</u>	<u>6,250.00</u>	<u>13,262.55</u>

25

B. APPROPRIATIONS				
FUNCTION	PRESENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	REVISED BUDGET
5000-600	1,288.62	4,250.00		5,538.62
TOTAL REVISIONS:	7,012.55	4,250.00		11,262.55
BOARD ADOPTED: <u>September 2, 1975</u>				

RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET

RESOLUTION NO. 3 PART I

A. ESTIMATED REVENUE				
TOTAL REVENUE, TRANSFERS & BALANCES	PRESENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	REVISED BUDGET
# 331	2,109,826.00	10,887.00		2,120,713.00
	00	10,887.00		10,887.00

B. APPROPRIATIONS				
FUNCTION	PRESENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	REVISED BUDGET
6000-100	128,934.00	2,850.00		131,784.00
6000-200	19,150.00	1,168.19		20,318.19
6000-300	16,679.00	600.00		17,279.00
6000-500	11,619.30	1,845.83		13,465.13
6000-600	27,500.00	4,422.98		31,922.98
TOTAL REVISIONS	2,109,826.00	10,887.00		2,120,713.00
BOARD ADOPTED: <u>September 2, 1975</u>				

RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET

RESOLUTION NO. 4 PART I

A. ESTIMATED REVENUE				
TOTAL REVENUE, TRANSFERS & BALANCES	PRESENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	REVISED BUDGET
#390 Environmental Education	2,120,713.00	4,300.00		2,125,013.00
	00	4,300.00		4,300.00

B. APPROPRIATIONS				
FUNCTION	PRESENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	REVISED BUDGET
6000-100	131,784.00	1,503.27		133,287.27
6000-200	20,318.19	223.23		20,541.42
6000-300	17,279.00	150.00		17,429.00
6000-500	13,465.13	2,223.50		15,688.63
6000-600	31,922.98	200.00		32,122.98
TOTAL REVISIONS:	2,120,713.00	4,300.00		2,125,013.00
BOARD ADOPTED: <u>September 2, 1975</u>				

RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET

RESOLUTION NO. 5 PART IV

A. ESTIMATED REVENUE				
TOTAL REVENUE, TRANSFERS & BALANCES	PRESENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	REVISED BUDGET
	11,262.55	37,605.00		48,867.55

B. APPROPRIATIONS

FUNCTION	PRESENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	REVISED BUDGET
5000-100	800.00	33,600.00		34,400.00
5000-200	120.00	4,005.00		4,125.00
TOTAL REVISIONS	11,262.55	37,605.00		48,867.55

BOARD ADOPTED: September 2, 1975

ARCHITECTS

The Board interviewed a number of architects from the following firms: Adams and Hunter, Gainesville, Florida; Craig Salley, Gainesville, Florida; William A. Cox, Orlando, Florida; Moore May & Harrington, Gainesville, Florida; Architectural Design Associates, Gainesville, Florida. No selection was made at this time.

NEGOTIATIONS

Superintendent Eli M. Read presented the negotiated agreement between the representatives of the Classroom Teachers of Gilchrist County and the Gilchrist County School Board for ratification.

The Board requested that the teams try again on three items: That the word "interested" be changed to "involved" on Page 6, line 8; On page 9 that lines 5, 6 & 7 be eliminated relating to class loads; and that lines 10, 11 & 12 be eliminated relating to defining the duties of teacher aides.

PAYING BILLS

The Board perused all current bills and authorized their being paid as follows:

General Fund	Voucher # 67-151	\$55,064.98
Interest & Sinking	Voucher # 1	15,521.25
Contracted Programs	Voucher # 6	186.00
VTAD H5-008	Voucher # 1-4	512.28
VTAD 5-0267		

RESIGNATIONS AND APPOINTMENTS

Upon motion by Elvin Mathews and second by Clyde Townsend the Board accepted the resignations of William Patterson and James Peddycord as teachers from the Gilchrist County School System and acting on the recommendation of Superintendent Eli M. Read made the following appointments: Jean Wallis, Science Teacher, David P. Knoles, Band Director, Nancy Cavender, Teacher (CETA), Karen Beauchamp, Interim Teacher, Sue Brown, Interim Teacher, Hugh Sanders, Bus Driver, and approved the substitute list of instructional and non-instructional workers for the county.

PROJECTS AND TEXTBOOK ADOPTION

Upon motion by Clyde Townsend and second by Roy M. Wilson the Board approved the Title I Project, the Mental Health Agreement, and the following textbook adoptions as recommended by the committees: Art Appreciation Print Program and Applied Business Law.

CLASSROOM FURNITURE

The Board upon motion by Elvin Mathews and second by Clyde Townsend authorized receiving bids at the October 7, 1975 meeting on classroom shelving and furniture for Trenton and Bell Elementary Schools.

OLD STOVES

Superintendent Eli M. Read reported to the Board that no success was had for sale on advertised bids for old used gas stoves at the schools. The Board authorized that they be disposed of at the best price or scrapped.

There being no further business, the Board adjourned.

Joseph Stacey
Chairman

Clyde Townsend

Edwin Matthews

Raymond Wilson

Attest:

William S. [Signature]
Secretary to the Board and Superintendent of
Schools